
Benewah County Drug Trends

Population of Benewah County: 9,352
(US Census Bureau: 2008 Population Estimates)

Demographics:
• Gender: 51.0% Male; 49.0% Female
• Age: Median 34.5; 26.9% Under 18
• Race/Ethnicity:  88.7% White; 1.5% 
Hispanic
• Education: 79.8% High School or Above
• Median Household Income: $31,517 (In 1999)
• Families Below Poverty Level: 10.5%

(US Census: 2000 American Community Survey)



Benewah County, Type of Drug Related 
Arrest by Year: 1998‐2008

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Drug Arrest

Alcohol Arrest

•Alcohol arrests remained higher than drug arrests in Benewah County throughout the 
decade . 

• Alcohol arrests reached a high point in 2002, declined in 2006, and have started 
climbing again.

• Drug arrests reached a high in 2000 of 101, but have remained lower since this time.



Benewah County Arrests: Numbers of 
Drug and Alcohol Violation Arrests

Year
Drug 

Violation
Drug 

Equipment DUI Drunkenness
Liquor 

Violation Other Total
1998 67 18 80 1 27 251 444
1999 68 18 71 0 36 229 422
2000 70 31 77 1 38 247 464
2001 73 18 75 4 50 202 422
2002 49 20 93 5 83 226 476
2003 57 29 72 0 55 244 457
2004 56 31 75 0 24 266 452
2005 26 17 46 2 26 184 301
2006 23 13 50 1 22 181 290
2007 39 5 74 3 34 237 392
2008 46 11 93 1 31 278 460

Total 574 211 806 18 426 2545 4,580

•Drug arrests are composed of Drug Violation and Drug Equipment Violation arrests.

• Alcohol arrests are composed of DUI, Drunkenness and Liquor Violation arrests.

• Between 1998 and 2008, alcohol arrests accounted for 27.3% of total arrests, and drug 
arrests account for 17.1% of total arrests in Benewah County.

• Total arrests peaked in 2000 at 464 arrests. Arrests in 2008 nearly equaled this number at 
460.



Benewah County, Type of Drug Related 
Arrest by Year: 1998‐2008
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• Marijuana was involved in 70.9% of total drug related arrests. Marijuana arrests nearly 
reached the 1998 high of 49 in 2008 of 42 arrests.

•Meth/amphetamine arrests reached a high in 2003 and 2004 but have since decreased.

•Three arrests in 2002 and two in 2004 involved cocaine.



Drug Type Amount  Seized:

Marijuana 3961.9 gm; 10 plants; 1 du

Other drugs 9 gm; 21 du

Other narcotics 9 du

Barbiturates 6 du

Meth/amphetamines 4 gm

Unknown 1 du

Value of Drug Equipment Seized: $530

Benewah County: Amount of Drugs 
Seized by Type of Drug, 2008
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